

SR0497

LRB101 12782 MST 61615 r

1

SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Gladys M. (Wood) Meisenheimer of Bunker 4 Hill, who passed away on June 7, 2019; and

5 WHEREAS, Gladys Meisenheimer was born in Scotville on July 6 27, 1931; she married James Paul Meisenheimer in Carlinville on 7 August 3, 1950; and

8 WHEREAS, Gladys Meisenheimer was a homemaker; and

9 WHEREAS, Gladys Meisenheimer was preceded in death by her 10 husband, James Paul Meisenheimer Sr.; her son, Tom 11 Meisenheimer; her grandchild, Brandy Hanner; her 12 great-grandchild, Evelynn Grace Santel; and eight brothers and 13 sisters; and

14 WHEREAS, Gladys Meisenheimer is survived by her son, Jim 15 (Janice) Meisenheimer; her daughters, Peggy Bennett and Christy Santel; her grandchildren, Thomas Santel, Deidre (Joe) 16 17 Charles, Jimmy (Moriah) Meisenheimer, Andrea (Josh) Kohring, 18 Tommy (Meghan) Santel, J.R. (Angie) Santel, Nick Santel, and Steve (Shannon) Clemonds; and her great-grandchildren, Kendall 19 20 Meisenheimer, Colleen Meisenheimer, Jacob Kohring, Lauren 21 Kohring, Eva Kohring, Logan Santel, Tyler Santel, Zoey Santel,

SR0497 -2- LRB101 12782 MST 61615 r Christian Howell, and Liam Santel; therefore, be it

1

2 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST GENERAL 3 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of 4 Gladys M. (Wood) Meisenheimer and extend our sincere 5 condolences to her family, friends, and all who knew and loved 6 her; and be it further

RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
presented to the family of Gladys Meisenheimer as an expression
of our deepest sympathy.